these matters will not have a material effect upon the operating results, financial position or cash flows of the
Company.

In the ordinary course of business, the Company estimates provisions for future obligations to remove equipment
that has no scheduled date of removal.

22. Restatement

The Company has restated its previously issued consolidated statements of financial position, consolidated
statements of loss and comprehensive loss, consolidated statements of changes in shareholders’ equity (deficiency)
and consolidated statements of cash flow for the following:

a) Impairment of the Company’s inventories and intangible assets were not taken in fiscal 2017. See Notes 7 and
10.

b) IFRS policies require that the liability and equity components of convertible debt be identified and recorded

separately.

c) A reclassification of the impairment recorded in 2017 from other comprehensive loss to net loss.

The following tables summarize the effect of the above-noted corrections on certain balances included in the
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at April 30, 2017:

 Previously Reported Effect of Change Restated
Inventories $   1,162,622 $   (1,162,622) $   -
Total current assets 1,475,558 (1,162,622) 312,936
Intangible assets 409,706 (349,091) 60,615
Total assets 1,900,859 (1,511,713) 389,146

Convertible notes payable 568,000   (24,420) 543,580
Total current liabilities 3,356,928 (24,420) 3,332,508
Total non-current liabilities 360,000 (70,867) 289,133
Total liabilities 3,716,928 (95,287) 3,621,641

Total shareholders’ deficiency (1,816,069) (1,416,426) (3,232,495)
Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficiency 1,900,859 (1,511,713) 389,146

iSIGN Media Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended April 30, 2018 and April 30, 2017
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

36

22. Restatement - continued

The following tables summarize the effect of the above-noted corrections on certain balances included in the
Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the year ended April 30, 2017:

 Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change

Restated

Accretion interest $   - $   (40,713) $   40,713
Impairment of inventories - (1,162,622) 1,162,622
Impairment of Intangibles - (3,170,829) 3,170,829

Net Loss before income tax (2,332,368) (4,374,164) (6,706,532)

Impairment of intangibles – other comprehensive loss (2,821,738) 2,821,738 -
Deferred tax recovery - 38,500 38,500

Net loss and comprehensive loss (5,154,106) (1,513,926) (6,668,032)

Loss per share (basic and diluted) (0.022)  (0.06)

The following tables summarize the effect of the above-noted corrections on certain balances included in the
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended April 30, 2017:

 Previously

Reported
Effect of Change Restated

Net loss $   (2,332,638) $   (4,335,394) $   (6,668,032)
Adjustments for non-cash items:
Impairment of inventories - 1,162,622 1,162,622
Impairment of intangibles - 3,170,829 3,170,829
Accretion Interest - 40,713 40,713
Deferred tax recovery - (38,500) (38,500)
Net loss after removing non-cash items (1,280,740) - (1,280,740)

Net change in non-cash working capital 429,481 154,220 583,701
Net cash used in operating activities (851,259) 154,220 (697,039)

Financing:
Issuance of common shares in exchange for debt 154,220 (154,220) -

Net cash provided by financing activities 844,793 (154,220) 690,573

The following tables summarize the effect of the above-noted corrections on certain balances included in the
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at April 30, 2016:

 Previously Reported Effect of Change Restated
Convertible debenture conversion option $   - $   22,000 $   22,000
Deficit (20,688,330) (22,000) (20,710,330)

Total shareholders’ equity 3,009,150 - 3,009,150

iSIGN Media Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended April 30, 2018 and April 30, 2017
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

37

23. Subsequent Events

i. On July 11, 2018, the TSX Venture Exchange approved the Company’s $297,639 convertible promissory note
with Korona Group Ltd., a company controlled by the Company’s current Chief Executive Officer and
significant insider, of which $60,000 was received during the fiscal year ended April 30, 2018 and is recorded
in Advances.  The convertible note matures on June 27, 2019 and bears interest at 10% per annum, payable